

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 93

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/22

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 12th July 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508, before 12th July 2005. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Denotes amendment or addition

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of C	Goods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3917.32.08) 3917.40.00)	Telecommunication cable and duct system, consisting of HDPE microducts, guide tubes, connectors, junctions and purpose-built tools				Pulse Networks Ltd PO Box 178 Orewa AUCKLAND	99	300647G	A
72.09	Cold rolled steel sheets/coils. Extra deep drawing 1-6mm KTU-X (NKUF-D, SSPD-X), 1200 tonnes				Masport Ltd C/- W B Johns Consulting Ltd PO Box 53035 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300641H	IM
8431.41.00	One only single rope grab, fully enclosed jaws, capacity 15 cubic metres, entered on lodgement number 32264270				NZ Sugar Co Ltd C/- Robsons Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 286 AUCKLAND	99	300646J	CE
8479.10.00	Chip spreaders, self propelled				Fulton Hogan Ltd C/- DCB International Ltd PO Box 1257 DUNEDIN	99	300645L	A
9403.20.00	3.20.00 Heavy duty modular machine tool storage units				APS Tools Ltd C/- Aqua Air Freight Services Ltd PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300644B	A
* Category	y of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SS V	- - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession	o Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of June 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 22) 2005

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref No. To Item From 68.02 Granite, marble, travertine or sandstone, cut from rough quarried blocks by sawing Free 99 300484J 2/05 Free or drilling into random slabs for the purpose of transportation, polished on one face only but not further worked 8476.89.00 Vending machines, capsules 99 300586A 4/05 SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

			_	_	Part II			
	Tariff			Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
IM	5111.30.08	50% wool 30% polyester, 20% acrylic – 3000 m ²	Free	Free	99	300629J	5/05	1/06
	5111.30.08	52% silk 48% wool – 2000 m ²						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 4000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.20.08	50% wool, 30% polyester, 20% acrylic – 3000 m ²						
	5112.20.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 3000 m ²						
	5112.20.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 3000 m ²						
X	5111.30.08	70% wool, 20% nylon, 10% cashmere – 2,000m ²	Free	Free	99	300129G	5/04	1/05
	5515.11.00	56% polyester, 42% viscose, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5515.13.29	50% wool, 50% polyacrylic – 2000m ²						
	5515.13.29	62% polyester, 35% wool, 3% lycra – 20,000m ²						
IM	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000 \text{ m}^2$	Free	Free	99	300630B	5/05	1/06
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 3000 m ²						
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 4000 m ²						
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 4000 m ²						
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 4000 m ²						
	5112.20.08	50% wool, 30% poly, 20% cotton – 6000 m ²						
	5112.20.08	58% wool, 22% mohair, 20% acrylic – 3000 m ²						
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 20% mohair, 20% acrylic – 3000 m ²						
	5112.20.08	63% wool, 17% mohair, 20% PA – 16,000 m ²						
IM	Chapter 60	Knitted fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300585C	4/05	3/06
		Glitter star 4350 70% rayon, 30% polyester – 1414m ²						
		Glitter spot 4351 70% rayon, 30% polyester – 1330m ²						

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff	Description of Cond.	Rates of	•	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
68.02	Random only				994248D		

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2005/22 - continued

FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined							
Tariff		~ .		Ref.			
Item	Description of	Goods		No.			
6211.42.00) 6217.10.00)	Martial arts uniforms and belts Martial arts footwear i.e., boots, shoes, slippers designed specifically for use in martial arts			300583G			
6403.19.19) 6404.19.29)				300582J			
Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval				
	CE GT	_	Capital Equipment Goods in Transit				
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply				
	MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples				
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession				
	S	_	Shortfall				
	SS V	_	Special Situation				
	v X	-	Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment				
	Λ	_	Administrative Amendment				

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of June 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

